Notice of Meeting

Licensing
Date:

Thursday 23 September 2021

Time:

5.30 pm

Venue:

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover,
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Sally Prior - 01236 368024
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk
Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,
SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon
on the working day before the meeting.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

Membership of Licensing
MEMBER

WARD

Councillor G Bailey (Chairman)

Blackwater

Councillor P Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman)

Bellinger

Councillor N Matthews

Andover Romans

Councillor I Andersen

Andover St Mary's

Councillor T Burley

Andover Harroway

Councillor J Burnage

Romsey Cupernham

Councillor N Daas

Romsey Abbey

Councillor C Donnelly

Andover Downlands

Councillor A Dowden

Valley Park

Councillor D Drew

Harewood

Councillor N Gwynne

Romsey Cupernham

Councillor A Johnston

Mid Test

Councillor L Lashbrook

Charlton & the Pentons

Councillor R Meyer

Andover Winton

Councillor J Parker

Romsey Tadburn

Councillor J Budzynski

Andover St Mary's

Councillor R Rowles

Andover Winton

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

Licensing
Thursday 23 September 2021
AGENDA
The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1

Apologies

2

Public Participation

3

Declarations of Interest

4

Urgent Items

5

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021

6

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Review of Policy and
Licence Conditions

4 - 50

A report recommending that the Council undertakes
consultation on matters to be included in a new Taxi and
Private Hire Licensing Policy and Licence Conditions.
7

Licensing Sub-Committee Membership

51 - 52

To appoint the membership of the Licensing SubCommittee.
8

Scheme of Delegations to Officers
To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to
Officers.

53 - 54

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

ITEM 6

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Review of Policy and
Licence Conditions

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic (Portfolio: Corporate)

Recommended:
That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the
Licensing Manager be authorised to commence a consultation process as set
out in paragraph 4.1.
SUMMARY:


The Department for Transport has published ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Standards’ which must be considered by all Licensing Authorities.



It is recommended that the Council consult on matters to be included in a new
Policy document (a) as a result of the Department for Transport Statutory
Standards and (b) resulting from a review of the licensing functions policies and
procedures generally. Authority is sought to commence that consultation.

1

Introduction

1.1

Legislation enables local authorities to administer licences for hackney
carriages (taxis) and their drivers and private hire vehicles (minicabs), their
drivers and operators. The taxi and private hire licensing function is delivered
by the Licensing and Local Land Charges Team within the Legal and
Democratic Service.

1.2

The Department for Transport (DfT) published the Statutory Taxi and Private
Hire Standards (“the Standards”) on 21st July 2020 which include
recommendations on exercising the taxi and private hire licensing function to
protect, in particular, children and vulnerable adults in addition to all users of
the trade. A copy of the Standards is annexed to this report.

1.3

The Standards are designed to strengthen and improve local authorities’
existing policies and practices. The
[...]
this area, the importance of thoroughly
considering these standards cannot be overstated.”

2.6

Members will note that some of the recommendations in the DfT Statutory
Standards are already accommodated within existing policy and that certain
others have been introduced over recent times for example the introduction of
mandatory driver safeguarding training and updating the Council’s criminal
convictions policy.

2.7

As set out above, the taxi and private hire licensing service is also undergoing
a general review of its policies, procedures and conditions. This report seeks
delegation to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with the Licensing
Manager to include such items in the proposed consultation as properly
require consultation prior to inclusion in a revised draft policy. This will
include items such as (but is not limited to) gathering opinion on conditioning
public liability insurance, reviewing current policy/licensing conditions relating
to vehicle specification and including the date and time of any subcontracting
in the records to be kept be a licenced operator.

Page 6

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

3

Corporate Objectives and Priorities

3.1

Hackney carriage and private hire licensing falls within the broader remit of
public safety which in itself cuts across the Council’s corporate priorities with
particular reference to growing the potential of our Communities and People.
In deciding whether a driver, vehicle or operator should be issued with and
then retain a licence, the overriding consideration will be the protection of the
public. The Council’s role in safeguarding and protecting the travelling public
cannot be understated and strong measures to improve standards in the trade
should be built upon and not diluted.

4

Consultations/Communications

4.1

There has not yet been any consultation on this matter. It is recommended
that an eight week consultation be undertaken, which will be open to the taxi
trade, the consultees specified in the DfT Standards and the wider public,
seeking views where appropriate on the specific matters contained in the DfT
Statutory Standards along with such other issues as the authorised officers
consider require consultation in respect of the wider functioning of the service.
This Committee will then receive a further report on the findings of the
consultation with a view to those findings determining the formulation of a new
Policy and Licence Conditions.

5

Options and Option Appraisal

5.1

The adoption of a Policy and Licence Conditions are matters entirely at the
Council’s discretion. In theory it could decide to continue with the current
policy and conditions but as already mentioned these are in need of
significant revision. The Council could adopt a revised Policy and Licence
Conditions without any form of consultation but, this is not recommended best
practice and could potentially result in an aggrieved applicant or member of
the taxi trade challenging aspects of the Policy or Licence Conditions.

5.2

In some areas the Council has a choice as to its future policy e.g., in terms of
the existing restriction on the number of hackney carriage licences the review
recommends either undertaking an unmet demand survey or removing the
restriction. This particular matter has already been considered by the
Committee at the meeting held on 19 November 2020 where it was decided to
undertake a consultation exercise to help formulate future policy.
Unfortunately the survey has not taken place as a result of Covid and it is
suggested that rather than conduct the survey in isolation it now be included
in a wider public consultation on all of the matters identified by the review and
the Standards recommendations.

5.3

The options available to Committee are therefore:

5.4

Option 1
To adopt the recommendation that Officers be delegated authority to
commence consultation as a precursor to a revision to existing licensing
policies and conditions.
[...]
the production of a new Policy and Licence conditions is expected to
produce a positive impact (and certainly not a negative impact) for those with
protected characteristics. An Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out
when considering changes to existing policy as a result of the proposed
consultation.

9

Other Issues

9.1

Community Safety – the primary purpose and overriding objective of the
hackney carriage and private hire licensing regime is to protect public safety.

9.2

Environmental Health Issues – no implications identified.

9.3

Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – no implications identified.

9.4

Property Issues – no implications identified.

9.5

Wards/Communities Affected – none specific but potentially the whole
Borough.

10

Conclusion

10.1

There is no statutory requirement to have a taxi and private hire licensing
policy; however, it is good practice to do so. A policy assists with consistent
decision-making and sends a clear message to potential applicants (and
those already licensed) as to the standards the Council expects persons to
meet.

10.2

As a result of the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards and an on-going review of the Taxi and Private Hire
Function generally, it proves necessary to amend the Council’s existing
policies and licence conditions.

Page 9

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

10.3

Prior to producing a revised policy/ condition document for consideration it is
proposed to consult with members of the trade, stakeholders and other
affected parties.

10.4

Authority is sought to undertake that consultation.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)

1 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Guidelines
https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/business/licensingandregulation/licensing/ta
xi-licensing
2 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Conditions

Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain
[...]
tem might be
instigated when either the passenger or driver operates a switch or button. As well as clear
signage in vehicles, information on booking systems should be introduced. This might be
text on a website, scripts or automated messages on telephone systems; the Information
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) has issued guidance on privacy information and the right to
be informed on its website.

39
Page 49

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers
Licensing authorities should provide guidance to assist passengers in identifying licensed
vehicles and the increased risks of using unlicensed vehicles. The guidance might include
advice on:
•

how to tell if a taxi or private hire vehicle is licensed.

Educate the public in the differences between taxis and private hire vehicles e.g.:
•
•
•
•
•
•

a taxi can be flagged down or pre-booked.
a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not
be insured and may not be licensed.
what a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc.
the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out.
arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point.
requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be.

When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always:
•
•
•
•
•

book with a licensed operator.
confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives.
note the licence number.
sit in the back, behind the driver.
let a third party know details of their journey.

When using a taxi, passengers should where possible:
•

use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available.

40
Page 50

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

ITEM 7

Licensing Sub-Committee

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Recommended:
That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee be comprised of three
members drawn from the Licensing Committee, subject to members having
undergone appropriate training. Those members would be selected in strict
alphabetical order, save when it transpires that a member has an interest as
defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct or the member was a member for or
lives within the ward within which an application premises is situated. In the
event of a member selected becoming unavailable to attend a hearing, then the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services would select a replacement in
accordance with the above arrangements. Where possible, those members
would be selected on a basis that they will not all be from the same political
party or group.
SUMMARY:


Various matters relating to the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 are
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee established in 2005 and reappointed annually.

1

Background

1.1

At its January 2005 meeting (Minute 466 of 27 January refers) the Committee
agreed to establish Licensing Sub-Committees comprising three members. As
the Licensing Act was silent on a quorum all three members needed to be
present. As a result it was also agreed;
(a)

That a Sub-Committee be established comprising three members, and
that the membership be drawn from a pool of members consisting of
the membership of the Licensing Committee, subject to:
(i)

as an alternative arrangement those members being selected on
the basis of one Liberal Democrat and two other members, and;

(ii)

those members be selected from the Licensing Committee
membership list in strict alphabetical order save when it
transpires that a member has an interest as defined in the Code
of Conduct or the member is a member for or lives within the
ward within which an application premises is situated then the
next member on the list shall be selected, subject to their
availability.

Page 51

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

(b)

That the Chairman of the Sub-Committee be rotated amongst all
members of the Licensing Committee.

1.2

At its meeting in April 2006 (Minute 583 of 20 April refers), the Licensing
Committee approved revisions to these arrangements, whereby, in the event
of a member selected becoming available, the Head of Administration (now
Head of Legal and Democratic Services) be authorised to select a
replacement in accordance with the existing arrangements and that the
agenda for each Sub-Committee meeting should contain a note to this effect.

1.3

At its September 2013 meeting (Minute 126 of 19 September refers) the
Committee re-considered Licensing Sub-Committee arrangements. Whilst the
legislation regarding political proportionality at Council meetings does not
apply to Licensing Sub-Committees, it was agreed that where possible
members would be selected for a Licensing Sub-Committee on the basis of
one Liberal Democrat and two other members.

2

Conclusion

2.1

The Licensing Committee is asked to re-appoint the membership of the SubCommittee on the basis set out above.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

0

File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Tasker
Officer:

Karen Dunn

Ext:

8401

Report to:

Licensing Committee

Date:

23 September 2021

Page 52

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

ITEM 8

Scheme of Delegations to Officers

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate)

Recommended:
That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Licensing
Committee, be approved.
SUMMARY:


The purpose of this report is to approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and
to incorporate it into the Council’s Constitution.

1

Background

1.1

The Scheme of Delegations is approved each year in accordance with the
Constitution by Annual Council. Regular updated approval of the Scheme of
Delegations ensures the Council’s decision-making is as robust as possible
and operates as effectively as possible in accordance with legal requirements.
Council Procedure Rules require that the annual meeting will approve the
Scheme of Officer delegations at Part 3 of the Constitution.

2

Resource Implications

2.1

None

3

Issues

3.1

During the course of the year since the last Annual Council changes have
occurred to the Scheme of Delegations and new delegations have been made
as the need has arisen over time. These changes have been approved or
reported to Council as required.

3.2

Amendments to the Scheme Delegations have been made by the Monitoring
Officer in accordance with Article 14 of the Constitution as a result of the
Council’s new Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and the combining of
the Council’s Finance and Revenues Services. Those amendments are have
been incorporated into the Scheme in the Annex to the report to Annual
Council.

Page 53

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual Council of
19 May 2021
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
and can be made public.
No of Annexes:

0

File Ref:

N/A

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Tasker
Officer:

Karen Dunn

Ext:

8401

Report to:

Licensing Committee

Date:

23 September 2021

Page 54



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021 

 

134 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Thursday 23 September 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman)  

 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Donnelly 

Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 

 
 
 

199   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey, A Dowden, Gwynne 
and Johnston. 
 
 

200   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

201   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

202   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 

203   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021 

 
 

 
135 

 

 

204   Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Review of Policy and 
Licence Conditions 

 
The Licensing Manager introduced the item explaining that although there was no 
statutory requirement to have a taxi and private hire licensing policy, it was good 
practice to have one as it assists with consistent decision-making and sends a clear 
message to potential applicants (and those already licensed) as to the standards the 
Council expects persons to meet. 
 
The report informed Members that The Department for Transport had published 
‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards’ which must be considered by all 
Licensing Authorities.  It recommended that the Council consult on matters to be 
included in a new Policy document (a) as a result of the Department for Transport 
Statutory Standards and (b) resulting from a review of the licensing functions policies 
and procedures generally. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised the Committee that he was in the process of 
drafting a consultation document and hoped to have completed the consultation with 
members of the trade, stakeholders and other affected parties by mid 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Licensing Manager, be authorised to commence a consultation process as set 
out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
 

205   Licensing Sub-Committee Membership 

 
Resolved: 

That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee be comprised of three 
members drawn from the Licensing Committee, subject to members having 
undergone appropriate training. Those members would be selected in strict 
alphabetical order, save when it transpires that a member has an interest as 
defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct or the member was a member for or 
lives within the ward within which an application premises is situated. In the 
event of a member selected becoming unavailable to attend a hearing, then the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services would select a replacement in 
accordance with the above arrangements. Where possible, those members 
would be selected on a basis that they will not all be from the same political 
party or group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 23 September 2021 

 
 

 
136 

 

206   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

 
Resolved: 

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers, annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Licensing 
Committee, be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.45 pm) 
 


